

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT FOR JUDGES

- 1.1 This Agreement confirms the basis upon which Trades Exhibitions & Publishing FZ LLC will appoint you to the Judging Panel of the Professional Beauty, Hair and Spa Awards 2018 and will make available to you certain Confidential Information (as defined below) relating to the entrants and entries in the Awards.
- 1.2 In this Agreement, Confidential Information means all business, strategic, financial, technical, editorial, marketing or operational information of whatever kind (whether oral, written, or in any other form) relating to the Awards and to the entrants or their entries together with any information derived from such information and analyses, compilations, studies and other material which contain or otherwise reflect or are generated from such information. It also includes details of events and discussions (including the personal opinions of any Judge) that take place during the deliberations of the Judges at any meeting relating to the Awards.
- 1.3 Confidential Information shall exclude any information which:-
 - (a) is or subsequently becomes generally available to the public other than as a result of disclosure or other act or omission by you;
 - (b) becomes available to you from a person, other than Trades Exhibitions & Publishing FZ LLC, who is not under any duty of confidentiality in respect thereof:
 - (c) is known to or is developed by you independently;
 - (d) is disclosed by you in response to a court order as otherwise may be required by law.
- 2. In consideration of Trades Exhibitions & Publishing FZ LLC making available to you the Confidential Information you undertake as follows:
- 2.1 To keep the Confidential Information in strict confidence and not, without our prior express written consent, disclose any of the Confidential Information to any other person or use it for any purpose other than the judging of the entries to the Awards.
- 2.2 You will upon our written request promptly deliver or procure the delivery to us or at our option destroy, all written Confidential Information provided by us and will not retain any copies, extracts or other reproductions, in whole or in part, of such written material.
- 2.3 You will make no announcement or disclosure regarding the Awards, the entrants or their entries before or after the announcement of any Awards without the prior written consent Trades Exhibitions & Publishing FZ LLC.
- 3. This Agreement will be interpreted in accordance with the laws of Dubai and the United Arab Emirates.